

No. 20-481

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE: NYREE BELTON,  
*Debtor.*

---

GE CAPITAL RETAIL BANK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NYREE BELTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS CITIGROUP INC. AND  
CITIBANK, N.A.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

JOSEPH R. GUERRA\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jguerra@sidley.com

BENJAMIN R. NAGIN  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
QAIS GHAFARY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

*Counsel for Defendants-Respondents Citigroup Inc.  
and Citibank, N.A.*

November 13, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Plaintiff Asserts An Arbitrable Claim Against Citi .....	3
B. The Bankruptcy Court Refuses To Com- pel Arbitration .....	6
C. The District Court Initially Reverses And Grants Arbitration.....	7
D. The Second Circuit Decides <i>Anderson v.</i> <i>Credit One Bank</i> .....	7
E. This Court Subsequently Decides <i>Epic</i> <i>Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> .....	9
F. The District Court Vacates Its Arbitra- tion Order In Light Of <i>Anderson</i> And The Second Circuit Affirms The Denial Of Ar- bitration Despite <i>Epic Systems</i> .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN CON- CLUDING THAT CLASS ACTIONS SEEK- ING DAMAGES FOR ALLEGED VIOLA- TIONS OF THE STATUTORY DISCHARGE INJUNCTION RAISE NON-ARBITRABLE DISPUTES OVER CONTEMPT.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. BECAUSE THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF A STATUTORY DISCHARGE INJUNCTION IS REGULARLY ADJUDICATED OUTSIDE OF BANKRUPTCY COURT, ARBITRATING SUCH ISSUES POSES NO IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT WITH THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alderwoods Grp., Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 144 (2018) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Antonious</i> , 373 B.R. 400 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Barrett</i> , 377 B.R. 667 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2007) .....	18
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton/In re Bruce)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>In re Candidus</i> , 327 B.R. 112 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	18
<i>Cowart v. White</i> , 711 N.E.2d 523, 527-30 (Ind. 1999), clarified on reh'g, 716 N.E.2d 401 (Ind. 1999) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Crocker v. Navient Sols., L.L.C. (In re Crocker)</i> , 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Flanders v. Lawrence (In re Flanders)</i> , 517 B.R. 245 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2014), aff'd, No. 13-01456, 2015 WL 4641697 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Aug. 5, 2015), aff'd in relevant part, 657 F. App'x 808 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	12
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.—Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	12
<i>Joubert v. ABM AMRO Mortg. Grp., Inc. (In re Joubert)</i> , 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005) ...	14
<i>K.W. Enters., Inc. v. Keiter</i> , No. CIV.A. CV- 01-337, 2002 WL 747914 (Me. Super. Ct. Apr. 3, 2002) .....	17
<i>In re Kean</i> , 207 B.R. 118 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1996) .....	17, 19
<i>Midas Int’l Corp. v. Chesley</i> , No. 11-cv-8933, 2012 WL 2425052 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012) .....	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	20
<i>Noodles Dev., LP v. Latham Noodles, LLC</i> , No. CV 09-1094-PHX-NVW, 2009 WL 2710137 (D. Ariz. Aug. 26, 2009).....	20
<i>Othman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. A109606, 2006 WL 880170 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2006) .....	17
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Scoggins v. Scoggins</i> , No. 4-14-0473, 2015 IL App (4th) 140473-U, 2015 WL 754521 (Ill. App. Ct. Feb. 20, 2015) .....	17
<i>In re Scott</i> , 244 B.R. 885 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999) .....	19
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	3, 5, 19, 20
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Wolverine Expl. Co. (In re Texaco, Inc.)</i> , 218 B.R. 1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>In re Toussaint</i> , 259 B.R. 96 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2000) .....	19
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 16
<i>Watson v. Shandell (In re Watson)</i> , 192 B.R. 739 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	3, 19

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	19
-----------------------------------	----

## **RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Respondents Citigroup Inc. and Citibank, N.A. (“Citi”) respectfully request that this Court grant Petitioner GE Capital Retail Bank’s (“GECRB”) petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in *Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton/In re Bruce)*, 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).
